Paper No. _____ Filed: June 24, 2016

Filed on behalf of: Bungie, Inc.

By: Michael T. Rosato (<u>mrosato@wsgr.com</u>) Matthew A. Argenti (<u>margenti@wsgr.com</u>) Andrew S. Brown (<u>asbrown@wsgr.com</u>) WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

BUNGIE, INC., Bungie,

v.

WORLDS INC., Patent Owner.

IPR2015-01319 Patent No. 8,082,501

PETITIONER BUNGIE'S REPLY TO PATENT OWNER RESPONSE

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION1	
II.	PO'S EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD BE GIVEN NO WEIGHT1	
III.	CLAIM CONSTRUCTION	
	A.	Applicable Standard
	B.	"determining"
	C.	"avatar"7
IV.	INSTITUTED GROUNDS	
	A.	Claims 1-6, 12, 14, and 15 are Obvious over Funkhouser and Sitrick
	B.	Claims 7 and 16 are Obvious over Funkhouser, Sitrick, and Wexelblat
	C.	Claims 8 and 10 are Obvious over Funkhouser, Sitrick, and Funkhouser '9314
	D.	Claims 1-6, 12, 14, and 15 are Anticipated by Durward16
	E.	Claims 7 and 16 are Obvious over Durward and Wexelblat17
	F.	Claims 8 and 10 are Obvious over Durward and Schneider17
V.	BUNGIE IS THE SOLE REAL PARTY	
VI.	THIS PROCEEDING IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
VII.	CONCLUSION	
VIII.	APPENDIX – LIST OF EXHIBITS	

I. Introduction

Bungie requests final written decision finding claims 1-8, 10, 12, and 14-16 of U.S. Patent No. 8,082,501 ("the '501 patent," Ex. 1001) unpatentable as set forth in the Petition ("Pet.," Paper 3). Bungie's rebuttal remarks to the Patent Owner ("PO") Response ("Resp.," Paper 20) are provided herein.

PO's arguments in response to the merits of the instituted anticipation and obviousness grounds are largely based on untenable claim construction positions that are legally and factually erroneous, unsubstantiated, and/or that seek to read in examples from the specification. PO's arguments addressing obviousness in view of the prior art resorts to attacking references individually rather than addressing the proposed combination, and further advance untenable and unsubstantiated arguments. Because these and other arguments in the Response can be dismissed, PO has failed to rebut Bungie's showing of unpatentability and the '501 patent claims found unpatentable and canceled.

II. PO's Expert Testimony Should be Given No Weight

PO relies on testimony of its expert Mark Pesce. Mr. Pesce's declaration testimony often is inconsistent, lacks objective support and/or was incapable of being substantiated during on cross-examination.

Mr. Pesce's opinions regarding how the claims of the Worlds patents should be construed are inconsistent and unreliable. First, Mr. Pesce expressed a mistaken belief that they all differ in their written descriptions (they do not) and stated that "I haven't read through this [patent] very carefully." Ex 1046 97:3-98:21 ("There are some differences, I think, from specification to specification. . . . They're all written slightly differently. . . . I've studied all of these, and I remember them being not exactly similar when I was reading them."). Despite his contention that he "studied" the Worlds patents, when asked later about whether the term "graphics pipeline" is used in the Worlds patents (it is not) he responded "I haven't read through this [patent] very carefully." Id. at 113:10-19. Second, Mr. Pesce's positions deviate from established claim construction principles, as he at times imported limitations from specification embodiments (or from nowhere). For example, he testified on cross-examination that claim 1 of the '690 patent requires the N' "crowd control" filtering scheme described in the specification. Ex. 1046 135:10-136:6; see also id. at 246:2-7 (Q: Is it your understanding that . . . claim 1 of the '501 patent requires the particular custom avatar images database discussed in the specification?...A. Yes."). Conversely, he was willing to veer to overly narrow interpretations unsupported by the written description when necessary. See, e.g., id. at 158:25-160:25 (interpreting "determining . . . based on the monitored orientation of the first user avatar" to refer to whether other avatars are upside down, because "the specification is silent" on meaning of limitation). He was also willing to ignore (i.e., render meaningless) express claim language when it contradicted his positions. Id. at 100:2-101:1, 104:21-105:4 (agreeing that his construction of "avatar" renders the claim term "three-dimensional" in claim 1 of '501 patent redundant).

Mr. Pesce's opinions about the relevant field in the early to mid-1990s are unsubstantiated and inconsistent. For example, at one point he testified that threedimensional avatars were just "starting to become known in the art by 1995" (as opposed to well-known), yet at another point he testified that the plain and ordinary meaning of the term "avatar" by late 1995 had so drastically changed to <u>require</u> 3-D even when 3-D was unstated. *Id.* at 85:15-21, 89:18-90:1, 220:1-4; *see also id.* at 259:13-262:1 (waffling regarding acceptable system lag after realizing his initial response undermined his declaration testimony).

It is not clear how Mr. Pesce qualifies as an expert in this field. *Compare* Ex. 1046 40:10-20 ("Q. So again, it's not true that as of 1995 you have possessed more than five years of experience in the computer graphics industry with an emphasis on virtual reality, is it? A. Correct.") *with* Ex. 2017 ¶ 35 ("[A]s of 1995 I possessed more than 5 years of experience in the computer graphics industry with an emphasis on virtual reality."); *see also* Ex. 1046 18:12-19:2, 21:8-15. Mr. Pesce was unwilling to address his documented heavy use of psychedelic drugs during the 1990s (Ex. 1041) and whether that drug use affected his recollection of events during the period relevant to the Worlds patents. *See also*, Ex. 1046 at 46:11-47:21, 50:25-53.

III. Claim Construction

A. Applicable Standard

PO did not file a motion requesting application of the *Phillips* claim construction standard (see amended 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)). *Black & Decker Inc. v. Positec USA, Inc.*, --- Fed.Appx. ----, 2016 WL 2898102 *4 (Fed. Cir. May 18, 2016) ("Claims of an expired patent are given their ordinary and customary meaning in accordance with our decision in Phillips."); *see also* Paper 25. In any case, PO does not argue that application of either claim construction standard

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.